11. DIVIDEND
2004 2003
HK$ HK$

Interim dividend, paid
Nil (2003: HK8 cents) per ordinary share – 5,420,800

The directors do not recommend the payment of a final dividend in respect of the current
financial year (2003: Nil).

12. EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic earnings per share is based on the following data:

2004 2003
HK$ HK$

Earnings for the purpose of basic earnings per share
– as originally stated 25,656,605 27,409,364
– adjustment on adoption of SSAP 12 (revised) (Note 2) – (1,349,631)

– as restated 25,656,605 26,059,733

– 32 –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY, 2004

12. EARNINGS PER SHARE – continued

2004 2003

Ordinary shares in issue for the purposes
of basic earnings per share 67,760,000 67,760,000

The adjustment to comparative basic earnings per share, arising from the change in accounting
policy as described in note 2 above, is as follows:

HK Cents

Earnings per share before adjustment as previously reported 40.5
Adjustment arising from adoption of SSAP 12 (Revised) (2.0)

Restated 38.5

13. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES
Land and Land and

buildings in buildings in
Hong Kong Guam, U.S.A. Total

HK$ HK$ HK$

THE GROUP
VALUATION
At 1st February, 2003 842,000,000 11,505,000 853,505,000
Additions 1,013,500 – 1,013,500
(Decrease) increase on revaluation (8,513,500) 2,022,000 (6,491,500)

At 31st January, 2004 834,500,000 13,527,000 848,027,000

Land and
buildings in

Guam, U.S.A.
HK$

THE COMPANY
VALUATION
At 1st February, 2003 8,970,000
Increase on revaluation 2,685,000

At 31st January, 2004 11,655,000

– 33 –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY, 2004

13. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES – continued

An analysis of the net book value of the Group’s and the Company’s investment properties is
set out below:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2004 2003 2004 2003
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Land and buildings at valuation
In Hong Kong on

Long leases 520,400,000 537,400,000 – –
Medium-term leases 314,100,000 304,600,000 – –

834,500,000 842,000,000 – –